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The following are the answers to the reviewers:
Answers to the reviewer 1:

comment 1 The first, what factors involved in the differences of obliteration ranges in this procedure, were these affected by the patients’ characteristics or by the expertise of physicians? or both? 

Answer:

Although we tried to fill the entire varices with tissue adhesive in the low esophagus and gastric fundus and all their feeding veins during the procedure, the cyanoacrylate did not reach the intended varices in some patients. The differences of obliteration ranges were affected by the patients’ characteristics such as the low or rapid blood flow velocity in varices, and the expertise of physicians such as the rapid or slow cyanoacrylate injection. 
comment 2 The authors described that all subjects in the study were followed up at regular intervals, what were these intervals? please specify.

Answer:

All subjects included in this study were followed up at regular intervals of 1, 3, and 6 months after the procedures, and then every 6-12 months in a specialized clinic under coordination by a research nurse. 
comment 3 Though might be an effective method, the PTVE with cyanoacrylate was usually considered not a conventional treatment for varices. Besides the clinical indications, what information the patients should receive to make the decision to accept it? 
Answer:

Before the treatment, all of the patients or their relatives were explained the principle of the procedure, the expenditure, the possible complications, the prognosis, and the importance of follow-up visit in regular. 

Reviewer 2,
comment 1The content of Abstract is bit of too long, and could be more concise.

Answer:

All the manuscript has been improved according to the comments.

comment 2 Authors should indicate whether informed consents were obtained from all included patients.

Answer:

Yes, the study was approved by the local ethics committee and informed written consent was obtained from each patient.

comment 3 The title of Table 1 should be completed.
Answer:
The title of Table 1 has been completed..

comment 4  The median follow-up period was 54 months, so what’s the range?
The median follow-up period was 34 months ranged from 10 months to 71 months.
Answers to the reviewer 3:

comment 1 Page 3, line 8: prevention instead of "preventiion" 
Yes, it has been changed according to the comment.
comment 2 Page 5, line 9: Sensation, Siemens Healthcare, Erlangen, Germany should be used instead of "Sensation, Siemens Healthcare, Best, The Netherlands"
Yes, it has been changed according to the comment.
comment 3 In the discussion: this abbreviation should be written full out MSCT or MDCT.

Yes, we have been changed the abbreviation according to the comment.
comment 4 In the acknowledgement: University instead of "Univsity". 

Yes, we have been changed it according to the comment.
comment 5 The abbreviations should be used consistently throughout the manuscript and should be mentioned once in the text when first used.

Yes, we have been changed the abbreviation according to the comment.
Thank you very much for your valuable comments.
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